RESOLUTION NO. 99-53

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
RIDGECREST ACCEPTING CERTAIN STREET
IMPROVEMENTS CONSTRUCTED BY ASPHALT
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY ON THE NORTH SIDE OF
RIDGECREST BOULEVARD FROM 600 FEET EAST OF
DOWNS STREET TO 200 FEET WEST OF NORMA STREET,
APPROVING CHANGE ORDERS NO. 1 AND NO. 2 AND
AUTHORIZING FINAL PAYMENT

WHEREAS, Asphalt Construction Company completed construction of
certain street improvements to West Ridgecrest Boulevard between Downs
Street and Norma Street on May 5, 1999 in accordance with a contract in
the amount of $98,924.50 approved by the City Council in Resolution 99-
99; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 was issued for $9,865. The increase
was to strengthen driveways in this Service Commercial area to handle
frequent heavy truck traffic; to add a driveway to a radio antenna site; and
to fill a low area extending across the full width of the pavement to insure
proper drainage; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2 is a final balancing change order for
$9,972.99. The increase is for adjusting additional water and gas valves
uncovered during the construction and for additional asphalt and base
required along the joint with the existing pavement. It was necessary to cut
more of the existing pavement edge than planned in order to find suitably
solid pavement for a strong joint.

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Accepts street improvements completed by Asphalt Construction
Company on West Ridgecrest Boulevard between Norma Street and
Downs Street on May 5, 1999.

Approves Change Order 1 in the amount of $9,865.05 and Change
Order 2 in the amount of $9,972.09 for additional work required.

Authorizes paying 90% of the adjusted contract price of $118,762.54
($106,886.29) to Asphalt Construction Company.



esolution No. 99-53
age 2

Authorizes retaining 10% of the adjusted contract price ($11,875.25) for
period of 35 days after recording the notice of completion. Authorizes
sleasing retention after the waiting period if no labor or materials claims

ave been filed with the City Clerk.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 2" day of June, 1999, by the
Jllowing vote:

WYES: Mayor Darnell, Council Members Carter, Holloway, and Morgan
IOES: None
\BSTAIN: None

\BSENT: Council Member Rollins

/Z;rmé”rfé)d,a/g’/
Ronald Carter, Vice Mayor
ATTEST:
e
/I [ /‘l\
_x‘l'\ [ b,
Harry Jense

City Cle



